13.

14.

15.

of outspread of Covid-19 Second wave filed by the RP before the Hon’ble
NCLT, New Delhi and the same was granted in the hearing held on

19.07.2021.

The undersigned, after taking charge from IRP, filed the updated list of
creditors in terms of Regulation 13 (2) (d) read with regulation 14(2) of
the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution
Process For Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 along with report for
re-constitution of CoC under regulation 17(1) of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process For Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016 on 18.12.2020, 28.02.2021 and 18.05.2021
bringing on record the claims received and admitted and re-constitution

of CoC before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

It is further informed that, due to large number of stakeholders involved
in the instant matter and voluminous data being received on regular basis,
that till 19.07.2021, the RP has received total 6,95,632 claims through
emails from the Financial Creditors in a Class. Out of 6,95,632 claims, the
Resolution Professional have admitted 5,37,761 claims of Financial
Creditors in a Class and the brief status of the remaining 1,57,871 is

produced hereunder:

©,

Sl. No. of

Particulars .
No. articu Claims

1. Duplicate Claims 93,557

Rejected (belongs to other than Corporate
2. 22,145

Debtor)

3. Pending for further verification 42,169

Total 1,57,871

The summarized detail of status of claims is produced hereunder:

Total Entries : for
/ Folders [RejectedDuplicat Further
Downloaded Verificat} |\ cite

Pendingi s Final |

on

Uploaded  Claimed | Admitted | Principal Interest
on Amount . Amount Amount Portion

. | a1 0 Y
s - - -8 - o e

=

.1II

12,833 -

1 T -IIT‘IT' i |_ i
. (i |-.-‘}LJ, | A
2,438 10,395 1,268,072,958| 7444992 2| aa6604,130| 297,796,093



Total Eht
Wroi‘dgg‘ Reje
Downloaded ¥

12,832

15,363

25,856

38,395

53,213

67,107

76,752

93,461

97,125

/ 0/ Ve”(.‘y 7

SS/0” 2/

g7 /20“’




Q2

al | Interest
Portion

Total Entries|
[ Folders Rejec
Downloaded|

571| 2,604

434| 4,613 917

539| 2,206 865

82,500 605| 1,886 824 |

499| 2,310 827

561| 2,383 940|

438)| 3,675| 689[

48,482 536| 2,343 646

523| 2,223| 1,052| 12,793| 69,812| S ,941| 351,113,

22,776 693| 4,255| 1,117

23,714| 1,018| 4,690 943

13,312 489 1,993 496

11,906 223| 2,617

. e
I i

I¥i

| 695,632 22,145/93,557 42,169 537,761 57,112,287,515 24,083,055,773 15,612,992,768) 8,470,063,004

16.  Further, during the verification of claims received/admitted by the
Resolution Professional as stated above, following facts are forming part

of the verification process and placed on record:

a. That no access to the books of account and relevant financial data and
record were made available to the Resolution Professional.
Accordingly, the claims of creditors in a class in the quoted list have

been admitted after verifying the documents provided by the Claimant.

b. Since no historical and financial record of claimant which was
maintained in software, the access to the software is not made
available to the Resolution Professional for necessary examination
and verification of the Claims. The accounting software and the alleged
software (Digital Data) on which stakeholder’s record was maintained
is claimed to be seized by the Enforcement Directorate, Delhi Zonal
Office — | during the search conducted on 19.09.2019 under Section
17(1) of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002.




